

Nos. 13-55156, 13-55157 and 13-55228

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AEREOKILLER LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California, Nos. CV 12-06921-GW (JCx); CV 12-06950-GW (JCx)
Hon. George H. Wu, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

David H. Kramer
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH &
ROSATI
Professional Corporation
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050
(650) 493-9300

Matthew Schruers
Vice President, Law & Policy
Computer & Communications
Industry Ass'n
900 17th Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 783-0070

Brian M. Willen
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation
1301 Avenue of the Americas
40th Floor
New York, NY 10019
(212) 999-5800
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

March 22, 2013

(Caption Continued from Front Cover)

NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AEREOKILLER LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE <i>CABLEVISION</i> DECISION IS CRITICAL FOR CLOUD COMPUTING.....	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S READING OF THE TRANSMIT CLAUSE OBVIATES THE POSSIBILITY OF A PRIVATE PERFORMANCE	8
III. APPELLEES’ EFFORTS TO DISTINGUISH <i>CABLEVISION</i> AND <i>AEREO</i> ARE UNAVAILING	12
A. <i>Cablevision</i> Is Not Limited To Companies Licensed To Rebroadcast Programming.....	12
B. Copyright Law’s “Technology Agnosticism” Does Not Assist Appellees.....	14
IV. APPELLEES’ ARGUMENTS ARE BETTER DIRECTED TO CONGRESS THAN THIS COURT	17
V. NEITHER <i>FORTNIGHTLY</i> NOR THE STATUTORY HISTORY SUPPORTS APPELLEES’ CONCEPTION OF THE TRANSMIT CLAUSE.....	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

American Broadcasting Companies v. Aereo, Inc., 874 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 2, 3, 12, 13

Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc., 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) (“Cablevision”)..... *passim*

Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc. v. Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc., 866 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1989) (“PREP”)... 15, 16, 17, 18

Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc., 392 U.S. 390 (1968)..... 19, 20, 21

Fox Broadcasting Co. v. DISH Network LLC, No. 12-57048 (9th Cir. brief *amici curiae* filed Jan. 24, 2013)..... *passim*

In re Application of Cellco P’ship, 663 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 3

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc., 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) 16

Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... 18

United Artists Television, Inc. v. Fortnightly Corporation, 255 F. Supp. 177 (S.D.N.Y. 1966), *aff’d*, 377 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1967), *rev’d*, 392 U.S. 390 (1968) 20

United States v. Am. Soc’y of Composers, Authors & Publishers, 627 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010), *cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 366 (2011) 3

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101 2, 15, 18

17 U.S.C. § 110(11)..... 18

17 U.S.C. § 111 15, 21
 17 U.S.C. § 114 15
 17 U.S.C. § 114(d)..... 18
 17 U.S.C. § 1201(k)..... 15

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Copyright Law Revision Part 6: Supplementary Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law, 1965 Revision Bill, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 186-187 (House Comm. Print May 1965) 20
 H.R. Rep. No. 2222, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. 80 (1966)..... 21
 The Register’s Call for Updates to U.S. Copyright Law, Hearing before the Courts, Intellectual Property and the Internet Subcommittee of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 113th Cong., 1st Sess., Mar. 20, 2013 *available at* <http://judiciary.house.gov/hearings/113th/03202013/Pallante%20032013.pdf>..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Pogue, TiVo Goes Wandering, on the Road and at Home, N.Y. Times, March 13, 2013 *available at* <http://www.nytimes.com/2013/03/14/technology/personaltech/pogue-tivo-mini-stream-review.html?pagewanted=all> 10
 Harry McCracken, Top 10 Everything of 2012: Simple.TV, TIME, Dec. 4, 2012 *available at* <http://techland.time.com/2012/12/04/top-10-tech-lists/slide/iphone-5/> 11
 John F. Gantz, Stephen Minton, Anna Toncheva, “Cloud Computing’s Role in Job Creation,” IDC White Paper (March 2012) at 1, *available at* <http://people.uwec.edu/HiltonTS/ITCof2012/NetApp2012Paper.pdf> 6
 Josh Lerner, “The Impact of Copyright Policy Changes on Venture Capital Investment in Cloud Computing

Companies,” Nov. 1, 2011, at 9, *available at* http://www.analysisgroup.com/uploadedFiles/Publishing/Articles/Lerner_Fall2011_Copyright_Policy_VC_Investments.pdf 7, 8

Peter Mell & Timothy Grance, Recommendations of the Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, NIST Special Publication 800-145: The NIST Definition of Cloud Computing, at 2 (Sept. 2011), *available at* <http://csrc.nist.gov/publications/nistpubs/800-145/SP800-145.pdf>. 2

Sand Hill Group, “Job Growth in the Forecast: How Cloud Computing is Generating New Business Opportunities and Fueling Job Growth in the United States,” January 2012, *available at* <http://www.news-sap.com/files/Job-Growth-in-the-Forecast-012712.pdf> (also *available at* <http://sandhill.com/article/sand-hill-group-study-finds-massive-job-creation-potential-through-cloud-computing/>) 6

Suzanne Kantra, 4 Ways to Take Your Shows and Movies To Go, USA Today, Feb. 24, 2013 *available at* <http://www.usatoday.com/story/tech/2013/02/24/tv-shows-movies-on-the-go/1928795/> 10

William Patry, 4 Patry on Copyright §§ 14.13, 14.51, 14.53 (West, 2012 Supp., available on Westlaw as Patrycopy)..... 20
